

No. 21-0909

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 2021

---

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC., PETITIONER

v.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, RESPONDENT

---

*On Appeal from the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

---

**Brief for Petitioner**

---

Team P19  
Counsel for Petitioner

Oral Argument Requested

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Statement of Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	viii
Statement of Facts.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Arguments and Authorities.....	6
<b>I. UNDER 11 U.S.C. SECTION 547(C)(4) AND SECTION 503(B)(9), A DEBTOR MAY LEGALLY REDUCE ITS PREFERENCE EXPOSURE BY THE NEW VALUE DEFENSE ASSERTED.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>A. The plain meaning of 11 U.S.C. Section 547(c)(4), when read with Section 503(b)(9), allows for a reduction in preference exposure.....</b>	<b>7</b>
1. <u>Any ambiguity that does exist in Section 547(c)(4) can be overcome by legislative intent and contextual history.....</u>	<u>8</u>
a. <i>Section 547(c)(4) read within the proper context confirms the cut- off date for analysis is at the petition date.....</i>	<i>9</i>
b. <i>The statute of limitations for filing a preference also confirms the cut-off date for Section 547(c)(4) analysis ends at the petition date.....</i>	<i>11</i>
<b>B. 11 U.S.C. Section 503(b)(9) must be analyzed and treated equally with all other Code Sections, including Section 547(c)(4).....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>C. The central goal of Bankruptcy is only achieved when Sections 547(c)(4) and 503(b)(9) are read harmoniously.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY ADOPTS THE PRORATION APPROACH INTERPRETATION OF 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3), WHICH REQUIRES THE LANDLORD TO RECEIVE PAYMENT FOR THE USE AND OCCUPANCY</b>	<b>6</b>

**OF THE PREMISES AT THE RENTAL RATE PRESCRIBED UNDER THE LEASE THROUGH THE DATE OF REJECTION.....17**

**A. The plain meaning of 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) is unambiguous and requires payment, in full of post-petition, pre-rejection rent obligations in unexpired leases of non-residential real property.....18**

1. The plain language of section 365(d)(3) supports the billing date approach, particularly because the lease has now been rejected and the obligations that came due are already delinquent and untimely.....19

2. There is no other reasonable interpretation that is consistent with the text of Section 365(d)(3).....21

**B. Even if Section 365(d)(3) is ambiguous, the sole purpose of Congress revising Section 365 was aimed at strengthening landlords, not tenants.....23**

1. Congress enacted Section 365(d)(3) for the purpose of altering a pre-Code practice that had created a problem for landlords of non-residential property.....24

2. The statute ought not be interpreted in a fashion that will encourage frustration of the congressional intent that landlords be paid on a current basis pending a determination to reject or assume.....26

**Conclusion.....28**

**Appendix A.....29**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATUTES & RULES**

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 507.....	29
11 U.S.C. § 546.....	11
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4).....	passim

**U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES**

<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	11
<i>Central Va. Comm. College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	6
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	7, 18
<i>Jimenez v. Quaterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	7
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	6
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985).....	18
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	8
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	8
<i>Palmer Clay Products Co. v. Brown</i> , 297 U.S. 227 (1936).....	11
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	20
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	18

**U.S. CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES**

<i>In re Bellanca Aircraft Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir.1988).....	12, 14
<i>In re Burival</i> , 613 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2010).....	18

<i>In re Friedman’s Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>In re J. Bain, Inc.</i> , 554 F.2d 25 (5th Cir. 1977).....	27
<i>In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2000).....	19, 28
<i>In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.</i> , 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20, 21
<i>In re Price</i> , 370 F.3d 362 (3d Cir. 2010).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Silva</i> , 443 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2006).....	9

### **U.S. BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL CASES**

<i>In re Orvco Inc.</i> , 95 B.R. 724 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1989).....	26
---	----

### **U.S. DISTRICT COURT CASES**

<i>In re Brown</i> , 505 B.R. 638 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	7
<i>In re Child World, Inc.</i> , 161 B.R. 571 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	25
<i>In re R.H. Macy &amp; Co.</i> , 152 B.R. 869 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	20
<i>In re Vunovich</i> , 74 B.R. 629 (D.Kan.1987).....	12
<i>Zazzali v. United States</i> , 554 B.R. 234 (D. Idaho 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 869 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017).....	6

### **U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES**

<i>In re Arts Dairy, LLC</i> , 414 B.R. 219 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2009).....	16
<i>In re Commissary Operations, Inc.</i> , 421 B.R. 873 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010).....	16
<i>In re CRS Architectural Metals Corp.</i> , 1. B.R. 729 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1979).....	27
<i>In re D.J. Mgmt. Grp.</i> , 161 B.R. 5 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1993).....	12
<i>In re George Transfer, Inc.</i> , 259 B.R. 89 (Bankr.D.Md.2001).....	12
<i>In re Jolly “N,” Inc.</i> , 122 B.R. 897 (Bankr.D.N.J.1991).....	12
<i>In re Krystal Co.</i> , 194 B.R. 161 (Bankr. E.D.Tenn. 1996).....	21
<i>In re Lackow bros., Inc.</i> , 18 B.R. 770 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1982).....	27

<i>In re Par-Mor, Inc.</i> , 290 B.R. 319 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2003).....	27
<i>In re Rocor Int'l, Inc.</i> , 352 B.R. 319 (Bankr.W.D.Okla.2006).....	12
<i>In re Sharoff Food Serv., Inc.</i> , 179 B.R. 669 (Bankr.D.Co.1995).....	12
<i>In re T.I. Acquisition, LLC</i> , 429 B.R. 377 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>In re Union Meeting Partners</i> , 163 B.R. 229 (Bankr.E.D.Pa.1994).....	11
<i>Mosier v. Ever-Fresh Foods Co.</i> , 144 B.R. 886 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1992), <i>subsequently aff'd</i> , 52 F.3d 228 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Phoenix Rest. Grp., Inc. v. Ajilon Prof'l Staffing, LLC (In re Phoenix Rest. Grp., Inc.)</i> , 317 B.R. 491 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2004).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Wholesale, Inc. v. Northern</i> , 100 B.R. 271 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 1988).....	14
<i>Wolinsky v. Central Vermont Teachers Credit Union</i> , 98 B.R. 669 (Bankr. D. Vt. 1989).....	10

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Act of June 22, 1938, Ch. 575, § 70(b), 52 State. 840, 880, repealed.....	23, 24
BANKRUPTCY ABUSE PREVENTION AND CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT OF 2005, 109 P.L. 8, 119 Stat. 23 (2005).....	12, 16
BANKRUPTCY ACT OF 1898, Pub. L. No. 696, 30 State 544 (repealed 1978).....	23
BANKRUPTCY REFORM ACT OF 1978, P.L. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978).....	12, 23
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1074 (6th ed. 1990).....	20
Carl Wilde, <i>The Chandler Act</i> , 14 Ind. L.J. 2 (1938).....	23
Charles J. Tabb, <i>The History of the Bankruptcy Laws in the United States</i> , 3 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 5 (1995).....	23
5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 547.03 (16th ed.2013).....	11, 23
Gary P. Spencer Jr., Note, <i>A Simple Solution for Stub Rent? How Proposed Changes to the Treatment of Stub Rent Could Lead to Unforeseen Consequences</i> , 36 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 915 (2017).....	23, 24

Joshua Fruchter, <i>To Bind or Not to Bind- Bankruptcy Code § 365(d)(3): Statutory Minefield</i> , 68 Am. Bankr. L.J. 437 (1994).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Helman v. Gallegos</i> , 117 N.M. 346 (N.M. 1994).....	8
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 426 M.D. 211 (M.D. 2012).....	7
130 cong. Rec. S8887, 8895 (daily ed. June 29,1984).....	25
